

GAHC010232212025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/1209/2025**

RAHENA BEGUM LASKAR  
D/O- LATE ABDUL KHALIQUE LASKAR. W/O- MANIK MAZUMDER. R/O-  
TUPKHANA PART-II  
P.S.- SILCHAR  
DIST.- CACHAR  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

MANIK MAZUMDER  
S/O- LATE ABDUL HAMID MAZUMDER. R/O- MADHURBOND  
Ph BARAKPAR  
P.S.- SILCHAR  
DIST.- CACHAR  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR M AHMED  
Advocate for : appearing for MANIK MAZUMDER

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 12.11.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. A. K. Kanu, learned counsel for the applicant.
- 2.** This interlocutory application has been filed by the applicant for condoning the delay of 590 days in filing the connected criminal revision petition whereby the petitioner has impugned the order dated 16.11.2023 passed by the

learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Cachar in F.C.(CrI.) Case No. 1/2019.

- 3.** Issue notice to the respondent.
- 4.** The petitioner shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent by speed post as well as by usual mode within seven days from the date of this order, returnable on 12<sup>th</sup> of December, 2025.
- 5.** List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**